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ROLAND W. BURRIS 
Attorney General 
State f Illinois 

~-
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Assistant Attorney General 

By: 

Date: 
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Environmental Control Division 
100 West Randolph street 
12th Floor 
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(312) 814-3369 
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Complainant, 

-vs

MONARCH ASPHALT, CO., 
an Illinois corporation, 

Respondent. 

COMPLAINT 

PCB 93- /~,c;
(Enforcemfut() 

STA![_ Of-;LUNOIS 
POLLUT;O;J CONTROL BOARD 

Complainant, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, by Roland W. 

Burris, Attorney General of the State of Illinois, complains of 

the Respondent, MONARCH ASPHALT CO., as follows: 

COUNT I 

CONSTRUCTION OP CRUSHER WITHOUT A PERMIT 

1. This Complaint is brought by the Attorney General on his 

own motion and upon the request of the Illinois Environmental 

Protection Agency ("Agency") pursuant to the terms and provisions 

of Section 31 of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act 

( 11Act 11 ), Ill. Rev. stat. 1991, ch. 111-1/2, par. 1031. 

2. The Agency is an administrative agency of the state of 

Illinois, created pursuant to the Act, Ill. Rev. stat. 1991, ch. 

111-1/2, par. 1004, and charged, inter alia, with the duty of 

enforcing the Act. 

3, Respondent, MONARCH ASPHALT CO,, ("MONARCH"), is an 

Illinois corporation. At all times relevant to this complaint, 

MONARCH has operated an asphalt plant located at 1727 Medill 

Avenue, Chicago, cook county, Illinois. 
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"tanks"),· one (1) dryer with cyclones and baghouse {the '!dryer"), 

one (1) asphalt storage silo (the "silo"), one vibrating screen 

(the "screen), one roadway for ingress and egress from the 

facility (the "roadway") and one (1) portable crusher (the 

"crusher") (collectively referred to as the 11 sources 11 ). On July 

13, 1987, the IEPA issued permit No. 72100913 (in the form of a 

five year repewal) to MONARCH for all the sources except for the 

crusher. The permit was again renewed on March 31, 1992 and will 

expire March 31, 1997. 

s. on or about August 27, 1991, the exact date best known 

only to MONARCH, MONARCH commenced construction of the crusher 

listed herein without obtaining the required Agency construction 

permit. 

6. On May B, 1992, the IEPA issued operating permit No. 

92040020 for the cruaher that expires April 21, 1997, 

7, Section 201.102 of the Illinois Pollution control Board 

( 11 Board11 ) Air Pollution Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 201.102, 

provides, in pertinent part, the following definitions: 

"Emission source": any equipment or facility 
of a type capable of emitting specified air 
contaminants to the atmosphere. 

"Existing Emission Source": any emission 
source, the construction or modification of 
which has commenced prior to April 14, 1972, 

"New Emission Source": any emission source, 
the construction or modification of which is 
commenced on or after April 14, 1972, 
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'cik~~1h~nt"T· , ~1:1y ... ,rF"' (;. 
~ .taminant.as ,to. which this·· Subtitle 
•• emission . standards . or . other . 
·:11:mitatfons. 

8. The crusher is capable of emitting particulate matter, a· 

specified air contaminant, to the atmosphere. The crusher was 

constructed or modified after April 14, 1972 and is a new 

emission source as that term is defined by 35 Ill. Adm. Code 

201.102. 

9. Sections 9(a) and (b) of the Act, Ill. Rev. Stat. 1991, 

ch. 111-1/2, pars. l009(a) and (b), provide as follows: 

No person shall: 

a. Cause or threaten or allow the discharge 
or enission of any contaminant into the 
environment in any state so as to cause 
or tend to cause air pollution in Il
linois, either alone or in combination 
with contaminants from other sources, or 
so as to violate regulations or standards 
adopted by the Board under this Act; 

b. Construct, install, or operate any equip
ment, facility, vehicle, vessel, or air
craft capable of causing or contributing 
to air pollution or designed to prevent 
air pollution, of any type designated by 
Board regulations, without a permit gran
ted by the Agency, or in violation of any 
conditions imposed by such permit; 

10, Section 201,142 of the Board's Air Pollution 

Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 201.142, provides as follows: 

Construction Permit Required 

No person shall cause or allow the con
struction of any new emission source or 
any new air pollution control equipment, 
or cause or allow the modification of any 
existing emission source or air pollution 
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;i.ng>ac(mstruction permit. from tne .Agen- _ >• 

:cy, except: as . provided in Section 
201.146. 

11. The crusher must have an Agency construction . permit 

because it is a new emission source and is not exempt pursuant to 

35 Ill. Adm. code 201.146. 

12. Respondent, by its conduct described herein, has 

violated sections 9(a) and (b) of the Act, Ill. Rev. Stat. 1991, 

ch 111-1/2, pars, 1009 (a) and (b), and Section 201.142 of the 

Board Air Pollution Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 201,142. 

WHEREFORE, the complainant, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF 

ILLINOIS, respectfully requests that the Board enter an order 

against Respondent, MONARCH ASPHALT COMPANY: 

1. Authorizing a hearing in this matter at which time the 

Respondent will be required to answer the allegations herein; 

2. Finding that Respondent has violated Sections 9(a) and 

(b) of the Act and 35 Ill. Adm. Code 201.142; 

3, Ordering Respondent to cease and desist from any further 

violations of Sections 9(a) and (b) of the Act and 35 Ill. Adm. 

Code 201. 142; 

4. Assessing against Respondent a civil penalty of Fifty 

Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00) for each violation of the Act, and 

an additional civil p~nalty of Ten Thousand Dollars, ($10 1 000,00) 

for each day of violation; 
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expen~;dby the 

of :this action: and 

6. Granting such·other relief as the Board deems appropriate 

and just. 

COUNT II 

OPERATION OP CRUSHER WITHOUT A PERMIT 

1··9. complainant realleges and incorporates herein by 

reference paragraphs l through 9 of Count I as paragraphs l 

through 9 of this Count II. 

10. Section 201.143 of the Board's Air Pollution Regula

tions, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 201.143, provides as follows: 

Operating Permits for New sources 

No person shall cause or allow the operation 
of any new emission source or new air pollu
tion control equipment of a type for which a 
construction permit is required by section 
201. 142 without first obtaining an operating 
permit from the Agency, except for such test
ing operations as may be authorized by the 
construction permit. Applications for 
operati.ng permits shall be made at such times 
and contain such information (in addition to 
the information required by section 201,157) 
as shall be specified in the construction 
permit. 

11. From at least August 27, 1991, the exact date best known 

only to Respondent, up to Mays, 1992, Respondent has caused or 

allowed operation of the crusher without the required Agency 

operating permit. 
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13.~ Respondent, by its 'conduct described herein, has vio

lated Sections 9(a) and (b) of the Act, Ill. Rev. Stat. 1991, ch. 

111-1/2, pars. 1009(a) and (b), and Section 201.143 of the 

Board 1 s Air Pollution Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 201.143. 

WHEREFORE, the complainant, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, 

respectfully requests that the Board enter an order against 

Respondent, MONARCH ASPHALT.COMPANY: 

l. Authorizing a hearing in this matter at which time the 

Respondent will be required to answer the allegations herein; 

2, Finding that Respondent has violated Sections 9(a) and 

(b) of the Act and 35 Ill. Adm. Code 201.143; 

3, Ordering Respondent to cease and desist from any further 

violations of secti~ns 9(a) and (b) of the Act and 35 Ill. Adm. 

Code 201.143; 

4, Assessing against Respondent a civH penalty of Fifty 

Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00) for each violation of the Act, and 

an additional civil penalty of Ten Thousand Dollars, ($10,000,00) 

for each day of violation; 

5, Ordering Respondent to pay all costs, including .. 
reasonable attorney, expert witness and consuJ.tant fees expended 

by the State in its pursuit of this action; and 
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COUNT UI 

OPERATING DURING HALPONCTION 

l-4. Complainant realleges and incorporates herein by 

reference paragraphs l through 4 of Count I as paragraphs l 

through 4 of this Count III. 

5. section 201.102 of the Board's Air Pollution Regula

tions, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 201,102, provides, in pertinent part, 

the following definitions: 

"Emission source": any equipment or facility 
of a type capable of emitting specified air 
contaminants to the atmosphere. 

"Existing Emission source": any emission 
source, the construction or modification of 
which has commenced prior to April 14, 1972. 

"New Emission source": any emission source, 
the construction or modification of which is 
commenced on or after April 14, 197Z. 

"Specified Air contaminant": any air con
taminant as to which th: s Subtitle contains 
emission standards or other specific 
limitations. 

6. The sources are capable of emitting particulate matter, 

a specified air contaminant, to the atmosphere. The sources, 

except for the crusher, were constructed or modified before April 

14, 1972, and are existing emission sources as that term is 

defined by 35 Ill. Adm. Code 201.102. 
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\1;t!·s>beftEir known onlY to !t;ONARCH, MONAR~H caused, 
allowed the dryer to operate·while the baghouses were 

malfunctioning. 

8. By ali.:;wing the dryer to operate while the baghouses 

were malfunctio;ning, MONARCH discharged excessive contaminants 

into the environment. The emissions were visible by an observer 

looking.generally toward the zenith at a point beyond the 

property line of the emission source. 

9. Section 9(a) of the Act, Ill. Rev. stat. 1991, ch. 

111-1/2, par. 1009(a), provides as follows: 

No person shall: 

a. cause or threaten or allow the discharge 
or emisslon of any contaminant into the 
environment in any state so as to cause 
or tend to cause air pollution in Il
linois, either alone or in combination 
with contaminants from other sources, or 
so as to violate regulations or standards 
adopted by the Board under this Act; 

10, Section 201.141 of the Board's Air Pollution 

Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 201.141, provides as follows: 

Prohibition Of Air Pollution 

No person shall cause or threaten or allow the 
discharge or emission of any contaminant into 
the environment in a~y state so as, either 
alone or in combination with contaminants from 
other sources, to cause or tend to cause air 
pollution in Illinois or so as to violate the 
provisions of this Chapter, or so as to 
prevent the attainment or maintenance of any 
applicable ambient air quality standard. 
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35 '.l'.ll. ,Adm. Code 201 .149, provides 

Operation 01.iring Malfunction, 
Breakdown Or Startups 

No person shall cause or allow the continued 
operation ~f an emission source during 
malfunction or breakdown of the emission 
source or related air pollution control 
equipment if such operation would cause a 
violation of the standarda or limitations set 
forth in Subchapter c of this Chapter, Un.less 
the current operating permit granted by the 
Agency provides for operation during a 
malfunction or breakdown. No person shall 
cause or allow violation of the standards or 
limitations set forth in that subchapter 
during startup unless the current operating 
permit granted by the Agency provides for 
violation of such standards or limitations 
during startup. 

12. From approximately September 27, 1990 to the present, on 

dates better known only to MONARCH, MONARCH caused, threatened or 

allowed the dryer to operate while the b~ghouses were 

malfunctioning. 

13. By allowing the dryer to operate while the baghouses 

were malfunctioning, MONARCH discharged excessive contaminants 

into the environment. The emissions were visible by an obs,,rver 

looking generally toward the zenith at a point beyond the 

property line of the emission source. 

14. Section 212.301 of the Board's Air Pollution 

Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 212.301, provides as follows: 

Fugitive Particulato Matter 

No person shall cause or allow the emission of 
~!ugitive particulate matter from any process, 
including any material handling or storage 
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COUH'l' IV 

BHXSSIOH VIOLA'rI:OHS PROK SXLO, SCREEN AND/OR ROAD10\Y 

1-4. Complainant realleges and incorporates herein by 

reference paragraphs 1 through 4 of count I as paragraphs 1 

through 4 of this Count IV. 

5-6. Complainant realleges and incorporates herein by 

reference paragraphs 5 through 6 of Count III as paragraphs s 

through 6 of this Counc IV. 

7. From aprroximately octouer 29r 1990, up to the present, 

on dates better known only to MONARCH, including but not limited 

to, October 29, 1990 and August 22, 1991, MONARCH caused, 

threat&ned or allowed the ~~lo, screen and/or roadway to operate 

in such a way so as to emit fugitive particulate matter. The 

par.ticulat~ matter emiasi~ns were visible by an observer looking 

generally toward the zenith at, point beyond the property line 

of thg eaission source. 

s. S1=Jction 9(a) of the Act, Ill. Rev. stat, 1991, ch, 

lll-1/2, par. l009(a), provides as follows: 

No person shall: 

a. cause or threaten or allow thE;J discharge 
or emission of any contaminant into the 
environment in any state so as to cause 
or tend to cause air pollution in Il
linois, either alone or in coc~lnation 
with contaminants from other sou't'ces, or 
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sectj.on 201.l.41 of the Board's Air 1'o1.lutior. ..;. 

RE.gulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 201.141, provides as follows: 

Prohibition Of Air Pollution 

No person shall cause or threaten or allow the 
discharge or emission of any contaminant into 
the envir1>nment in any State so as, either 
alone or in combination with contaminants from 
other sources, to cause or tend to cause air 
pollution in Illinois or so as to violate the 
provisions of this Chapter, or so as to 
prevent· the attainment or maintenance of any 
applicable ambient air quality standard, 

10, Section 212,301 of the Board's Air 
.. 

Pollution 

Regulations, 3~ Ill. Adm, Code 212.301, provides as follows: 

Fugitive Particulate Matter 

No person shall cause or allow the emission of 
fugitive particulate matter from any process, 
including any material handling or storage 
activity, that is visible by an observer 
lo~king generally toward the zenith at a point 
beyond the property line of the emission 
source. 

ll. From approximately October 29, 1990, up to the present, 

on dates better known only to MONARCH, including but not limited 

to October 29, 1990 and August 22, 1991, MONARCH failed to pave 

or treat with water, oils or chemical dust suppressants its 

normal traffic pattern access areas. In areas that should have 

been treated with water, oils or chemical dust suppressants, 

Monarch failed to apply same on a regular basis as needed. 
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Traffic Areas 

All normal traffic pattern access areas 
aurrounding storage piles specified in section 
212.304 and all normal traffic pattern roads 
and parking facilities which are located on 
sining or manufacturing property shall be 
paved or treated with water, oils or chemical 
dust suppressants. All paved areas shall be 
cleaned on a regular basis. All areas treated 
with water, oils or chemical dust suppressants 
shall have the treatment applied on a regular 
basis, as needed, in accordance with the 
operating program required by Sections 
212.l09, 212.310 and 212.312. 

13. The excessive particulate emissions described above are 

violations of Section 9(a) of the Act, Ill. Rev. Stat. 1991, ch. 

lll-1/2, par. l009(a), 35 Ill. Adm. Code 201.141, 35 Ill. Adm. 

Code 212.101 and 35 Ill. Adm, Code 212.306. 

WHEREFORE, the complainant, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, 

respectfully requests that the Board enter an order against 

Respondent, MONARCH ASPHALT COMPANY: 

l, Authorizing a hearing in this matter at which time the 

Respondent will be required to answer the allegations herein; 

2. Finding that Respondent has violated sections 9(a) and 

(b) of the Act, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 201,141, 35 Ill, Adm. Code 

212.301 and 35 Ill. Adm. code 212,306; 

3, Ordering Respondent to cease and desist from any further 

violations of Sections 9(a) and (b) of the Act, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 

201,141, ~5 Ill, Adm, code 212,301, 35 Ill. Adm, Code 212.3061 
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.of t:he Act 

an additional penalty of Ten Thousand Dollars, ($10,000.00) for 

each day of violation; 

5. Ordering Respondent to pay all costs, including 

reasonable attorney, expert witness and consultant fees expended 

by the state in its pursuit of this action; and 

6. Granting such other relief as the Board daems appropriate 

and just. 

COUNT V 

• 
OPERATING EMISSION SOURCE IN VIOLATION OP PERMIT CONDITIONS 

1.-3. Complainant real1eges and incorporates herein by 

reference paragraphs 1 through 3 of Count I as paragraphs 1 

through 3 of this count v. 

4. on or about April 22, 1985, MONARCH submitted an applica

tion to the Agency for a permit to construct and operate an as

phalt recycler at its Medill Avenue plant. Among the items sub

mitted by MONARCH in support of said application was a document 

captioned "Dust Control Plan", a true and correct copy of which 

is attached hereto as Exhibit "A, 11 

5, The "Dust Control Plan" submitted in association with 

MONARCH's April 22, 1985 pernit application provides, in part, as 

follows: 

oust will be controlled by spraying a 
water surfacant (sic) mixture using 3 spray 
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The surfaca~t [sic] to.water;ratio will 
be l part surfacant [sic) to 100 parts water. 
The surfacant [sic) to be used wili be D-Dust 
by DuBois Chemical Company or equivalent. 

6. On or about July 1, 1985, the Agency issued MONARCH a 

permit to construct and operate the equipment referred to in 

MONARCH's April 22, 1985 permit application. A true and correct 

copy of that permit is attached hereto as Exhibit "B." 

7. The Agency's July 1, 1985 permit provides, in part, as 

follows: 

Permit is hereby granted to the above desig
nated Permittee to CONSTRUCT and OPERATE 
emission source(s) and/or air pollution con
trol equipment consisting of a recycled as~ 
phalt paving operation with detergent spray 
bar control as described in the above
referenced application. This permit is sub
ject. to standard conditions attached hereto 
and the following special conditions: 

1. Operation of the emission source(s) 
included in this permit shall not begin 
until all associated air pollution 
control equipment has been constructed 
and is operational, 

• • • 
8, Standard Condition 3 of the Agency's July 1, 1985 permit 

provides: 

3, The permittee shall not authorize, 
cause, ·direct or allow any modification, 
as defined in Rule 101, Chapter 2, Part 
1 of the Illinois Pollution Control 
Board Rules and Regulations, of equip
ment, operations or practices which are 
reflected in the permit application as 
submitted unless a new application or 
request for revision of existing ap
plication is fHed with the Agency at 
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- ' of : said modif.i~t.:ion ·alld'. UI1less" a Jt:i,ew . _ 

permit,or revision c,fexisting petmit is· 
granted forau6h modification. 

9. Between July 1, 1985 and October 27, 1987, and on a date 

or dates better known to the Respondent, MONARCH constructed an 

asphalt recycler at its Medill Avenue plant. 

10. on October 21, 1987 and October 7, 1988, and on a date 

or dates better known to the Respondent, up to approximately June 

27, 1990, MONARCH caused or allowed its asphalt recycler to be 

operated without using a water/surfactant mixture, 

11. on October 27, 1987, and on a date or dates better 

known to the Respondent, up to approximately June 27, 1990, 

MONARCH caused or allowed its asphalt recycler to be operated 

with only two spray bars attached. 

12. At some time prior to June 27, 1S90, the ex&ct date 

best known only to MONARCH, MONARCH ceased operating the asphalt 

recycler. 

13. Section 201.102 of the Board's Air Pollution Regula

tions, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 201.102, provides, in pertinent part, 

the followi.1g definitions: 

"Modification": any physical change in, or 
change in the method of operations, of an 
emission source or of air pollution control 
equipment which increases the amount of any 
specified air contaminant emitted by such 
source or equipment or which results in the 
emission of any specified air contaminant not 
previously emitted, 

"Air Pollution Control Equipment": any 
equipment or facility of a type intended to 
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"Specified Ai~ Cont~inantt': any ~i~ con~ . 
taminant as to which this Chapter contains 
emission standards or.other specific 
limitations. · 

14. section 9(b) of the Act, Ill. Rev. Stat. 1991, ch. 111-

1/2, par. 1009(b), provides: 

No person shall: 

b) Construct, install, or operate any 
equipment, facility, vehicle, vessel, or 
aircraft capable of causing or con
tributing to air pollution or designed 
to prevent air pollution, of any type 
designated by Board regulations, without 
a permit granted by the Agency, or in 
violation of any conditions imposed by 
such permit. 

15. Particulate matter is a specified air contaminant as 

that term is defined in 35 Ill. Adm. Code 201.102. 

16. MONARCH's spray bar system constitutes air pollution 

control equipment as that term is defined in 35 Ill. Adm. Code 

201. 102. 

17, MONARCH's failure to use a water/surfactant mixture to 

control dust emissions from MONARCH's asphalt recycler resulted 

in an increase in the amount of particulate matter emitted from 

that equipment during operation, 

18. MONARCH's failure to attach all of the spray bars 

specified in MONARCH 1 s April 22, 1985 permit application resulted 

in an increase in the amount of particulate matter emitted from 

MONARCH's asphalt recycler during operation, 
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· ic6~ii:-~t:iirsJ.i.s~·~c·¥f~if 
b~ti6n as that term is defined in 35 Ill. Adm. Code 20L 102. · 

20. MONARCH's failure to attach all of the spray bars 

specified in its April 22, 1985 permit application constitutt:s a 

modification as that term is defined in 35 Ill. Adm. Code 

201. 102. 

21. The Agency never granted MONARCH a permit that specified 

that the company could operate its asphalt recycler with only two 

spray bars or without using the water/surfactant mixture 

specified in MONARCH 1s April 22, 1985 permit application. 

22, By causing or allowing modifications to equipment, 

operations and practices reflected in its April 22, 1985 permit 

application, MONARCH violated standard condition 3 of the Agen

cy's July 1, 1985 permit. 

23, By causing or allowing its asphalt recycler to be oper

ated before all associated air pollution control equipment was 

operational, MONARCH violated Special condition 1 of the Agency 1 s 

July 1, 1985 permit. 

24, By violating conditions imposed by an Agency permit, 

MONARCH violated Section 9(b) of tho Act. 

WHEREFORE, the complainant, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, 

respectfully requests that the Board enter an order against 

Respondent, MONARCH ASPHALT COMPANY: 
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i .ifispt>hcienf 'i~li1. }i,i require.~ ·. to )ah~er 

·. 2. Finding that Respondent has violated Section 9 (b) of the 

Act; 

3. Ordering Responder1t to cease and desist from any further 

violation of Section 9(b) of the Act; 

4. Assessing against Respondent a civil penalty of Ten 

Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00) for each violation of the Act, and 

an additional civil penalty of one Thousand Dollars, ($1,000.00) 

for each day during which each violation shall have continued up 

to July 1, 1990, and an additional penalty of Ten Thousand 

Dollars, ($10,000.00) for each day of violation after July 1, 

1990; 

s. Ordering Respondent to pay all costs, including 

reasonable attorney, expert witness and consultant fees expended 

by the state in its pursuit of this action; and 

• 
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PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF JLLINOIS, . 

ROLAND W. BURRIS 
Attorney General 
State of Illinois 

BY: ?)J~f~ 

OF COUNSEL: 

MATTHEW J. DUNN, Chief 
Environmental Control Division 
Assistant Attorney General 

JOSEPH J. ANNUNZIO, Deputy Chief 
WILLIAM D. SEITH, Deputy Chief 
MICHAEL K. FRANKLIN 
Assistant Attorneys General 
Environmental control Division 
100 west Randolph, 12th floor 
Chicago, IL 60601 
(312) 814-3421 

DATED: 
jwcoln 
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I, Julie 

case·, do certify that I caused to be mailed, this 5th day of Au

gust, 1993, the foregoing Complaint and Notice of Filing, upon 

the person(s) listed on said Notice, by certified mail,'postage 

prepaid, and depositing same with the United states Postal Ser

vice located at 100 West Randolph street, Chicago, Illinois 60601 

o ~-·~~~~~~af \'. Julie D.e senberg _____ .. 
/ Assistant Attorney General _ 

jwnofln 




